
# 8 Mount Olive (19-7, 11-3 CC) -vs- UNC Pembroke (15-10, 5-6 CC)
3/15/2025 at Cary, N.C. (USA Baseball NTC)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Lane Roberson (1-0)
Loss: R. Burley (2-1)
Save: Hayden Myrick (6)
HBP: John Horton, Lane Roberson, J. Jacobs
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Gus Mounts First: Evan Kirk Third Base: Dalton James 
Start: 11:57   Time: 2:32   Attendance: 143   Weather: 57, overcast, 5 mph SSE

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Mount Olive 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 5 9 0
UNC Pembroke 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 6 2

Mount Olive 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Lane McLean ss 4 1 0 0 1 0 0
Kayden Crawford lf 5 1 1 0 0 0 0
Jon Howard 1b 4 2 3 4 0 0 1
Mike Kenney c 3 1 1 0 2 1 0
Garrett Moffett dh 5 0 2 1 0 2 3
Anthony Mitta 2b 4 0 0 0 1 2 4
Tariq Talley rf 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
Dawson Ables 3b 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Ryder Hancock 3b 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Wade Kelly cf 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Jakhari Howard cf 2 0 0 0 0 1 1
John Horton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kole Hopkins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lane Roberson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hayden Myrick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 5 9 5 5 7 10

2B: Garrett Moffett (1)
HR: Jon Howard (2)
HBP: Jon Howard (1)

UNC Pembroke 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
B. Hinson cf 4 0 2 0 0 0 0
I. Villarrea 2b 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
J. Smith lf 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
J. Bradley c 2 2 1 1 1 0 2
    L. Ramirez c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    A.  Donathan c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H. Davis rf 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
M. Padgett 1b 4 0 0 0 0 2 1
L. Lucas dh 4 0 2 2 0 0 0
W. Hood 3b 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
R. Cordova ss 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
    B.Lepley ss 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
J. Jacobs p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    S. Willis p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    R. Burley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 3 6 3 1 7 6

2B: H. Davis (1)
HR: J. Bradley (1)
SH: H. Davis (1)
HBP: I. Villarrea (1); J. Bradley (1)
E: M. Padgett (1); J. Jacobs (1)
DP: 2

Mount Olive IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
John Horton 4.1 5 3 3 1 5 0 0 1 0 17 20 4 4 77
Kole Hopkins 1.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 3 2 16
Lane Roberson (W, 1-0) 2.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 7 8 3 2 19
Hayden Myrick (S, 6) 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 1 10
Totals 6 3 3 1 7 0 0 2 0 32 36 11 9 122

UNC Pembroke IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
J. Jacobs 6.2 5 2 0 3 5 0 0 1 0 25 29 7 6 100
S. Willis 1.1 1 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 5 7 1 2 27
R. Burley (L, 2-1) 1.0 3 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 6 2 0 27
Totals 9 5 2 5 7 0 0 1 0 36 42 10 8 154



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

Mount Olive - Top of 1st UMO UNC
L. McLean walked (3-2 KKBBBB). 0 0
Crawford lined out to lf down the lf line (0-0). 0 0
Howard hit by pitch (2-2 FSBB); L. McLean advanced to second. 0 0
Kenney struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 0 0
Moffett reached on a fielding error by p (0-0); Howard advanced to second; L. McLean advanced to third. 0 0
Mitta struck out looking (1-2 FFBK). 0 0

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 1st UMO UNC
B. Hinson popped up to ss to center field (1-2 KFFB). 0 0
I. Villarrea lined out to cf (0-2 SK). 0 0
J. Smith grounded out to ss (3-1 BBKB). 0 0

Mount Olive - Top of 2nd UMO UNC
Talley singled to right field (2-2 BFKFB). 0 0
Ables grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-1 S); Talley out on the play. 0 0
Kelly flied out to rf (0-0). 0 0

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 2nd UMO UNC
J. Bradley homered to left field, RBI (2-1 BBK). 0 1
H. Davis doubled down the rf line (0-0). 0 1
M. Padgett struck out looking (1-2 BKFK). 0 1
L. Lucas singled down the lf line, RBI (0-0); H. Davis scored. 0 2
W. Hood struck out swinging (1-2 KSBFS). 0 2
R. Cordova fouled out to 3b (0-1 K). 0 2

Mount Olive - Top of 3rd UMO UNC
L. McLean flied out to cf to right center (2-1 KBB). 0 2
Crawford lined out to 1b down the 1b line (3-2 BKKFBFFB). 0 2
Howard singled through the right side (0-1 K). 0 2
Kenney walked (3-1 BKBBB); Howard advanced to second. 0 2
Moffett struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 0 2

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 3rd UMO UNC
B. Hinson flied out to lf to left center (2-0 BB). 0 2
I. Villarrea struck out swinging (1-2 KSBFS). 0 2
J. Smith struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 0 2

Mount Olive - Top of 4th UMO UNC
Mitta grounded out to ss (2-2 FBBK). 0 2
Talley grounded out to ss (0-0). 0 2
Ables struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 0 2

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 4th UMO UNC
J. Bradley walked (3-1 BBKBB). 0 2
H. Davis grounded out to c, bunt, SAC (1-1 FB); J. Bradley advanced to second. 0 2
M. Padgett grounded out to 3b (3-2 KBBBKF). 0 2
L. Lucas singled, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (0-2 FF); J. Bradley scored. 0 3
W. Hood grounded out to 2b up the middle (0-1 S). 0 3



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Mount Olive - Top of 5th UMO UNC
Kelly singled to shortstop (1-2 BSFF). 0 3
L. McLean flied out to cf to left center (1-0 B). 0 3
Crawford popped up to 1b (0-0). 0 3
Howard flied out to cf (1-1 FB). 0 3

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 5th UMO UNC
R. Cordova struck out swinging (2-2 KFBBS). 0 3
B. Hinson singled to right field (1-2 KBKFF). 0 3
I. Villarrea hit by pitch (2-1 FBB); B. Hinson advanced to second. 0 3
Hopkins to p for Horton. 0 3
J. Smith grounded out to ss (0-1 K); I. Villarrea advanced to second; B. Hinson advanced to third. 0 3
J. Bradley popped up to 1b (1-1 BS). 0 3

Mount Olive - Top of 6th UMO UNC
Kenney grounded out to 3b down the 3b line (2-1 SBB). 0 3
Moffett singled to second base (0-2 KK). 0 3
Mitta walked (3-2 BBBKSB); Moffett advanced to second. 0 3
Talley grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-1 S); Mitta out on the play. 0 3

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 6th UMO UNC
H. Davis flied out to cf (1-2 KFBF). 0 3
M. Padgett grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 0 3
L. Lucas flied out to lf (1-2 SFB). 0 3

Mount Olive - Top of 7th UMO UNC
Hancock to 3b for Ables. 0 3
Hancock grounded out to p (0-2 KF). 0 3
J. Howard to cf for Kelly. 0 3
J. Howard struck out looking (3-2 BBKFBK). 0 3
L. McLean reached on a fielding error by 1b, assist by 3b (0-1 K). 0 3
Crawford singled to right center (1-0 B); L. McLean advanced to third. 0 3
S. Willis to p for J. Jacobs. 0 3
Howard homered to left field, 3 RBI, unearned (1-1 BK); Crawford scored, unearned; L. McLean scored,
unearned. 3 3
Kenney walked (3-2 BSBSBB). 3 3
Moffett struck out looking (1-2 SBFK). 3 3

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 7th UMO UNC
Roberson to p for Hopkins. 3 3
W. Hood popped up to 2b (0-2 KFF). 3 3
R. Cordova lined out to lf (0-1 K). 3 3
B. Hinson singled to left center (0-0). 3 3
I. Villarrea flied out to cf to left center (0-0). 3 3

Mount Olive - Top of 8th UMO UNC
Mitta grounded out to 2b up the middle (0-1 F). 3 3
Talley fouled out to 1b (1-1 KB). 3 3
Hancock walked (3-2 SBBFBB). 3 3
J. Howard grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-2 KF). 3 3

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 8th UMO UNC



J. Smith grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 3 3
J. Bradley hit by pitch (0-2 FK). 3 3
L. Ramirez to c for J. Bradley. 3 3
H. Davis reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (0-2 SS); L. Ramirez out at second ss unassisted. 3 3
M. Padgett struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 3 3

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Mount Olive - Top of 9th UMO UNC
R. Burley to p for S. Willis. 3 3
A.  Donathan to c for L. Ramirez. 3 3
L. McLean flied out to rf (3-2 KBBSB). 3 3
Crawford flied out to cf to right center (2-1 KBB). 3 3
Howard homered to center field, RBI (3-2 FBBKB). 4 3
Kenney singled up the middle (2-2 KKFBB). 4 3
Moffett doubled down the rf line, RBI (0-0); Kenney scored. 5 3
Mitta struck out looking (1-2 KKBK). 5 3

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 9th UMO UNC
Myrick to p for Roberson. 5 3
L. Lucas flied out to cf to left center (2-1 BBK). 5 3
W. Hood grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 5 3
B.Lepley to ss for R. Cordova. 5 3
B.Lepley struck out looking (1-2 KBKK). 5 3


